
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

19 August 2020 
 
TO MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the  
Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee on 

Thursday, 27th August, 2020 at 6.30 pm 
 

This will be a meeting held in line with The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panel Meetings) England & 

Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 

This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom and streamed live 
via:  www.mybostonuk.com/youtube 

 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
  

Chairman: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe 
Vice Chairman: Councillor George Cornah 
 Councillors Tom Ashton, Alan Bell, Anton Dani, Anne Dorrian, 

Deborah Evans, Neill Hastie and Frank Pickett 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PART I – PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 6th February and 4th June 
2020. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.mybostonuk.com/youtube


 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (if any). 
 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Monday 24th August 2020. 
 
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY/PRIORITIES FOR CONSULTATION  
(Pages 19 - 30) 
 

 (A report by James Gilbert, Assistant Director – Organisation and Corporate 
Services) 
 

 
 

 
Notes: 
 

The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Janette Collier, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Tel. no: 01205 314227  
email: janette.collier@boston.gov.uk  
 

Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Tel. no: 01205 
314227  email: janette.collier@boston.gov.uk as soon as possible. 
 

Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

6 February 2020 

Present: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Chairman), Councillor George Cornah (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Richard Austin BEM, Alan Bell, Anton Dani, 
Anne Dorrian, Deborah Evans, Neill Hastie, Jonathan Noble and Frank Pickett 
 
In attendance: Councillor Martin Howard (Portfolio Holder) and Councillor Paul Skinner  
 
Officers –  
Head of Regulatory Services and Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
30   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting, held on the 16th January 2020 were agreed by the 
Committee and signed by the Chairman. 
 
31   APOLOGIES 

 
There were no apologies of absence received 
 
32   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Tom Ashton declared that he was a Member of another Authority and a 
Member of the Black Sluice Internal Drainage Board (Minute 34 refers) 
 
33   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
None 
 
34   DRAFT BUDGET SETTING REPORT AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2020/21 - 2024/25 - FOR CONSULTATION 
 

The Accountancy Manager - Revenues & Systems presented the Draft Budget Setting 
Report and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 -2024/25 and Members were 
asked to make comments to be fed back to Cabinet as part of the consultation prior to 
the budget’s approval at Full Council on 2 March 2020.  
 
The Portfolio Holder commented that, as in previous years, the budget ha
[...]
nd expect the council to deliver. 

 
[Councillor Richard Austin left the meeting at 8.30 pm] 
 
35   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members discussed the work programme. 
 

Action: AF 
1. Give consideration to a future agenda item on privately rented housing, the 

Lincolnshire Housing Partnership (LHP) and tenants. 
2. Invite representatives from the United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust (ULHT) 

regarding the provision of health care and quality of services at Pilgrim Hospital and 
include consideration of recent reports on children’s tooth decay in the Boston area. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.38 pm 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

4 June 2020 

Present: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Chairman), Councillor George Cornah (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tracey Abbott, Richard Austin BEM, Anton Dani, Anne Dorrian, 
Deborah Evans, Paul Goodale, Neill Hastie, Jonathan Noble and Judith Skinner 
 
In attendance: Councillors Alison Austin, Peter Bedford, Brian Rush and Peter Watson 
 
Cabinet Members: Councillors Paul Skinner, Leader, and Nigel Welton, Deputy Leader 
 
Officers –  
Democratic Services Manager, Senior Democratic Services Officer and Democratic 
Services Officer 
 
Guests –  
Mr Mark Edgell, Principal Advisor at the Local Government Association, and Mr Trevor 
Holden, Managing Director for Broadland and South Norfolk District Councils 
 
36   APOLOGIES 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillors Tom Ashton, Alan Bell and Frank 
Pickett.  Councillors Tracey Abbott, Paul Goodale and Judith Skinner, respectively, were 
substituting for those Members. 
 
37   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
It was declared that Councillors Richard Austin, Peter Bedford, Anne Dorrian, Paul 
Goodale and Paul Skinner served on the Chief Officer Employment Panel and had 
attended the panel’s meeting on 20th May and had considered a report on the proposed 
Strategic Alliance in terms of the sharing of Statutory Officers and had made a 
recommendation to Full Council, which would be considered on 10th June 2020. 
 
The three Statutory Officers, Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 
Officer, declared an interest in the report, Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey 
District Council Strategic Alliance, as it affected their employment, and all confirmed that 
they had not provided any professional advice to the Council in respect of the matters 
contained within the report.  Having declared their interest in advance, the Officers were 
not in attendance at the meeting. 
 
38   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
39   BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL AND EAST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC ALLIANCE 
 

Councillor Paul Skinner presented a report, which set out a proposal for the creation of a 
strategic alliance between Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey District Council, 
including the sharing of statutory officers of Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and 
Section 151 Officer.  

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
4 June 2020 
 

 
Each Council would retain its distinct and special identity, decision making powers and 
accountability.  The talent and experience of each authority’s officers would be 
combined to build capacity and deploy resources necessary to transform service quality 
across the board.  
 
The goal was to deliver better outcomes for local people at a significantly lower cost 
than that which could be achieved if the authorities were to continue to operate 
separately.  Joint working on the planning and delivery of services would also mitigate 
pressure on the Council’s budgets and command greater influence in the allocation of 
resources from Central Government, the Lincolnshire Enterprise Partnership and others.  
 
Joint working would also give the councils a stronger voice in any process to reshape 
local government in Lincolnshire, promoting a common age
[...]
 the best fit for 

Boston, therefore, at this time we propose at least a 6-month period before 
proceeding with the proposals before us. 

 

Page 16



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
4 June 2020 

 

2. This Council currently has sufficient resources to maintain adequate levels of 
service delivery and to balance the budget in 2021/22 and given those facts, we 
propose the following: 

 

 That exploratory discussions with Elected Members and Officers should 

continue for at least 6 months; 

 That Scrutiny committees are kept fully involved and appraised of all such 

discussions; 

 That any future decisions are made after full consultation with elected 
members, along with the residents of the Borough of Boston. 

 

 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 10.10 pm 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CORPORATE AND 
COMMUNITY) 

DATE: 27 AUGUST 

SUBJECT: DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY/PRIORITIES FOR CONSULTATION 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR NIGEL WELTON, DEPUTY LEADER 

REPORT AUTHOR: JAMES GILBERT, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – ORGANISATION AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The Cabinet has been working to develop a vision for Boston for their current term and beyond.   
 
Appendix A to this report proposes a draft Corporate Strategy/priorities.  
 
The Strategy is brought to Corporate and Community Scrutiny Committee for the opportunity to 
input into the priorities prior to it going to Cabinet on 9 September for agreement to consult with the 
community. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee provides comments to support the Strategy’s development. 
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The existing Corporate Strategy requires a refresh to ensure clear, strategic priorities for the Council 
are in place, and input through the scrutiny process is an important aspect of the Strategy’s 
development. 
 

 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
None. 
 

 
 

B   O   
[...]
 and maximising the use of technology to support residents. 

We’d like to thank everyone who has contributed to the development of this Strategy.   

As a Council and community, we should all be immensely proud of Boston as a place to live, work and visit, and we all have a role to play in championing Boston and 

everything it has to offer. 

Councillor Paul Skinner, Leader of the Council     Rob Barlow, Chief Executive 

  

P
age 24



About Boston 

The Place 

Google “Boston” and you’ll end up in a world-famous city in America. But Google “Boston, Lincolnshire” and you’ll end up in the much-more historic location to which its 
namesake across the ocean owes its existence. The original Boston stands proud in the Lincolnshire fens, its place in history marked out for miles around by the famous 
world-beating “Stump”. 
 
Boston’s status and wealth led to the construction of its parish church on a grand scale. During the 12th and 13th centuries Boston was a thriving port, and by the 14th 
century Boston had become the fourth-richest provincial town in England. A reminder of those great times, the tower of St. Botolph’s, affectionately known as the “Stump”, 
remains one of the east of England’s most enduring and imposing landmarks. 
 
Boston has seen a rapid increase in its population in recent years with the growth mainly from incoming eastern European migrants. This has brought challenges in terms of 
rapid increase but also significant benefits in the provision of a workforce for local employers. ONS estimates the Borough of Boston population at 68,500. 
 
The economy of the Borough of Boston is predominately influenced by four sectors which are agriculture/ horticulture, engineering, food processing/ manufacturing and 
logistics that have developed due to their close proximity to some of the most fertile land in the country. 
 
The town of Boston is the administrative centre and the main economic hub for both retail and commercial activity. The broader borough 
[...]
nd Cabinet. This information is 
published on our website. 
 
The priorities will also underpin development of annual service plans and will cascade through this process to individual employee appraisals to support the delivery of this 
Strategy.  

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A MINUTES
	Corporate & Community Committee Minutes of 4th June 2020

	1 DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY/PRIORITIES FOR CONSULTATION
	Appendix A - Draft Corporate Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

27 August 2020 

Present: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Chairman), Councillor George Cornah (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Alan Bell, Anton Dani and 
Frank Pickett 
 
In attendance: Councillor Nigel Welton, Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers –  
Assistant Director – Organisation and Corporate Services, Assistant Director - Assets 
and Democratic Services Officer 
 
40   MINUTES 

 
The Chairman requested a recorded vote on both sets of minutes to be agreed.  The 
respective Members of the Committee, in attendance at the respective meetings, agreed 
accuracy of the Minutes as follows: 
 

Councillors Ashton, Bell, Cornah, Dani, Pickett and Woodliffe agreed the accuracy of the 
Minutes for the meeting held on the 6 February 2020. 
 

Councillors Cornah, Dani and Woodliffe agreed the accuracy of the Minutes for the 
meeting held on the 14 June 2020. 
 
41   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were tabled for Councillor Anne Dorrian and Councillor Deborah 
Evans.  Councillor Alison Austin in attendance as a substitute member for the vacant 
Independent seat. 
 
42   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were tabled. 
 
43   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
No public questions. 
 
44   DRAFT CORPORATE STRATEGY/PRIORITIES FOR CONSULTATION 

 
Councillor Nigel Welton Deputy Leader of the Council introduced the report and 
provided committee with a review of the process to date, confirming that Cabinet had 
originally tasked him to undertake the review in 2019. 
  
The timeline at the onset of the review was to have included various rounds of Member 
Briefings ahead of the draft document, which once formulated, would have been taken 
through Scrutiny and on to Cabinet, prior to public consultation.  The timeline however 
had stalled due to the pandemic.   
 
Since resuming the task, various group consultation sessions had taken place. The 
current timeline now looked to seek Cabinet’s agreement to consultation on the 9th 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
27 August 2020 
 

September 2020, with consultation beginning the following day on the 10th September 
2020, should Cabinet agree.  On completion of the consultation exercise, a further report 
tabling the outcomes to Cabinet, ahead of the final document being tabled for adoption 
though Full Council late in 2020  
 
Referencing the process adopted for production of the draft document, Councillor 
Welton advised that he had initially researched a number of similar documents both 
locally and nationally and identified that the majority were weighty, wordy and in-depth. 
Further detailed consideration of the comparative documents clearly found that the 
bigger the document, the less relevance it had for local people.  The draft document 
tabled for Members’ initial consideration, was subject to ongoing change dependant on 
the outcomes of the various consultation streams.  Final adoption of the document 
would be a matter for determination by all Members at Full Council. 
 
With clear identification of the overarching priority as being what would be best for the 
residents who lived and worked within the Borough, four priorities were agreed.  The 
document allowed ease of read for all members of the public:  it was not about the past, 
but it did build on what had taken place historically to move the Borough forward.   The 
document gave the Council a clear mandate moving forward and would evolve as 
required to accommodate changes in the future, allowing the Council to shape the 
document as necessary in light of potential changes arising from devolution of a move to 
a unitary authority.  
 
The final document would provide a very clear statement of intention for the Council 
moving forward.  Furthermore, to ensure full monitoring of the priorities, the final report 
to Full Council would seek agreement for annual scrutiny of the document by both 
Scrutiny committees.    
 
Thanking Councillor Welton for introducing the report, the Assistant Director of 
Organisation and Corporate Priorities presented the report, confirming that the need for 
the review had arisen from a Peer Review carried out in 2019.  The remit of the 
recommendation had been to provide a focus going forward recognising the Authority 
had limited resources.  
Reiteration of the timeline confirmed that should Cabinet agree the consultation process, 
it would commence on September 10th 2020.  The consultation streams would include 
employees of the Council, all residents, press (including local media), and the Boston 
Bulletin, business communities across the Borough, all Parish Councils’ and community 
groups.  Furthermore, should any member have any additional channels for 
consultation, their notification of such would be appreciated.  
 
The Assistant Director of Organisation and Corporate Priorities reminded Committee 
Members of the key points for consideration.  The primary point was the need to 
appreciate the uncertain future of local Government.  The second point was the 
importance of the need for the Council to adapt and flex as the environment changed, 
and the third point was Members’ awareness that whilst some actions were identified as 
long term, they would be activated within the timescale of the document.  Committee 
Members were further advised of the importance of improved partnership working 
across all sectors, which would be fundamental to the success of the strategy.   
Addressing the format of the document in size, the Assistant Director of Organisation 
and Corporate Priorities stressed that whilst it could not be expected that all residents 
would read it, in the event that some did then hopefully they would find it easy to 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
27 August 2020 

 

understand in its simplicity.  Ultimately, the document would guide the Council and the 
most important factor would be as to how the Council were able to articulate the vision 
to the residents. 
 
Committee deliberation followed which included the following comments and 
suggestions, relevant to the document for consideration within the report, duly collated 
due to repetition of comment.   
 
General comment: 
Overall members agreed the size of the document and its ease of read although 
concern was noted that it should be presented as a serious document and a Member 
questioned the target readership.  Members agreed that the document needed to be 
aspirational, relevant, and most importantly, that it relate to the whole of the Borough.   
Addressing the four priorities members noted that they were in line with those over 
previous years, in particular people and prosperity.  Members did however welcome the 
introduction of environmental awareness with the carbon reduction plan secured in the 
document, along with the increased attention to technology.  One key omission noted by 
a member, was the lack of any electronic connectivity that continued to be a serious 
problem in the local rural areas of the borough. 
The majority of Members recognised the need for sustainable economic growth, 
agreeing that the Borough was not only a place to visit, but also a good place to live with 
its magnificent historic market place and grammar school education and that all 
improvements should be for both residents and visitors alike. However, concern was 
noted at the loss of many high street shops, thus diminishing the visitor-shopping offer, 
but most Members recognised it this was not a local issue, it being aligned with national 
changes in retail provision.   
 
Agreeing that the depth of the consultation process would enable input by any person 
wishing to contribute, Members also stated they felt reassured at the measures being 
put in place to monitor the document by annual scrutiny. A member asked what the 
average percentage feedback of consultations was and officers advised that a written 
answer would be provided following the meeting. 
 
Identifying key concerns in the draft document members agreed the following points of 
change.   
Firstly, that the final draft document needed to be reviewed in respect of wording and 
punctuation, prior to going out to consultation.  The word ‘Google’ should be replaced by 
a more generic label to compliment the seriousness of the document.  An amendment to 
the fifth paragraph under Place to re-word the statement to read the wider borough has 
18 parishes: not as stated, the broader borough geography.  A further amendment to the 
sixth paragraph under the same heading to read “There is consistently low 
unemployment – not low employment, and the title of the Pilgrim General Hospital to be 
changed to its correct title of the Pilgrim Hospital. 
Suggestions for additional reference in the document identified three areas:  inclusion of 
electronic activity; emphasising Boston as being a sub-centre and mention of Boston’s 
International Links.   
 
One member addressed the meeting and stated he would be critical in respect of a lack 
of consultation in respect of tourism in the town.  The member stated that he felt in his 
opinion, all the minority ethnic groups in the Town had been marginalised.  He further 
stated that many Councillors had extensive personal experience of the industry.   The 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
27 August 2020 
 

member said many ethnic minority groups and businesses in the Town, felt they were 
not listened to, with many having their own suggestions for taking the Town forward.  
Referencing recent funding streams made available, the Member stated that small 
projects were easy to implement in the town centre and as effective as large-scale 
projects.  The Member noted ongoing issues within Boston town centre in respect of 
anti-social behaviour and traffic problems, and stated in his opinion that the residents in 
Boston had lost faith in the Council.  Furthermore, the Member then questioned if 
Cabinet would take on board all the comments made when they determined the report. 
 
At this point in the proceedings the Chairman intervened and referencing the item under 
discussion, stressed that the draft document covered all of the Borough of Boston and 
not just the town centre.  He reminded the Member that there were 18 Parish Councils 
also included in the draft strategy, all of whom were entitled to the committee’s full 
consideration. 
 
In summary, Councillor Welton thanked the Committee Members for their input and 
confirmed that he would take on board all the suggestions and amendments identified, 
ahead of the draft document being taken to Cabinet.  He confirmed that the document 
was in its initial stages and would be subject to further change as the consultation 
process evolved.   
 
The consultation process would include coverage throughout not only the town but also 
within the 18 parishes, allowing input for all residents and businesses across the whole 
of the Borough. 
 
To address the concerns raised by a member in respect of Cabinet considering the 
Committee’s comments in respect of the document, Councillor Welton reminded 
Members that the document did not belong to Cabinet for final determination.  The 
strategy was a Council document with Full Council making the final decision.  Cabinet 
would only agree the consultation process in the first instance, and then when the final 
document was tabled post-consultation, Cabinet would recommend it to Council for final 
determination.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee agree that the committee had provided comments to support 
the Strategy’ development with notation of the following suggested amendments 
to the draft document: 
 

 The document to be reviewed in respect of wording and punctuation. 

 Change the reference to ‘google’ to something more generic as it needs to be a 

serious document. 

 Wider Borough geography has 18 parishes – the ‘geography’ does not have 18 

parishes. 

 The hospital is called Pilgrim Hospital….not the Pilgrim General Hospital. 

 Page 25.  Third paragraph from the bottom:  change low employment to low 

unemployment. 

 Electronic connectivity is not within the document and is a key area needing 

address across the Borough.  



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
27 August 2020 

 

 Boston is a regional sub-centre of the County – could that be emphasised within 

the document somewhere? 

 There is no mention of Boston’s International Links.  Could they be incorporated 

within the document? 

 The Council must consult widely, through various channels, exposing the agreed 

draft to staff, businesses and residents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.20 pm 
 


